144514

0.040 T

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tensar International Limited		12/15/2005	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tensar Technologies Limited	
Street Address:	Sett End Road	
Internal Address:	Shadsworth Business Park	
City:	Shadsworth, Blackburn	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	BB1 2PU	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1445146	TENSAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)259-2519

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124082519

Email: nytmdpt@bakerbotts.com, masa.noda@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Masahiro Noda
Address Line 1: Baker Botts LLP
Address Line 2: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112-4498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 070538.0101

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Masahiro Noda

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0364

900065587

Address Line 1: Baker Botts LLP Address Line 2: 30 Rockefeller Plaza Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112-4498 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Masahiro Noda /MASAHIRO NODA/ Signature: Date: 12/27/2006 **Total Attachments: 3** source=TENSAR TA#page1.tif source=TENSAR TA#page2.tif source=TENSAR TA#page3.tif

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the

15th day of DECKINSYL

2005

BETWEEN

Tensar International Limited of New Wellington Street, Blackburn, BB2 4PJ, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the **Assignor**")

AND

Tensar Technologies Limited of Sett End Road, Shadsworth Business Park, Shadsworth, Blackburn, BB1 2PU, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the trade mark applications and registrations detailed in the attached 'Schedule A' (hereinafter referred to as "the **Trade Marks**")
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Trade Marks and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns with full title guarantee to the Assignee ALL the property, right, title and interest in the Trade Marks including all common law rights connected therewith TOGETHER with all goodwill attaching to the goods in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered as symbolised by the Trade Marks AND TOGETHER with the right of the Assignee to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor, at the request of and at no cost to the Assignee save for out of pocket expenses reasonably incurred, shall:
 - a) execute all such further documents as the Assignee may reasonably require to fully vest ownership of the Trade Marks in the Assignee; and

- b) take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignee in the defence of opposition proceedings against the Trade Marks, including the preparation of evidence of continuous use of the Trade Marks by the Assignor and the Assignor's predecessors in title in relation to all the goods for which registration of the Trade Marks are sought; and
- c) take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignee in the defence of any application for revocation or declaration of invalidity that may be filed in respect of the Trade Marks once registered.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have signed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

SIGNED on behalf of the Assignor by:)

Witness

Name: ANTHONY THOMAS WALSH

Date: 15/12/05

SIGNED on behalf of the Assignee by:

Witness

Name: ANTHONY THOMAS WAISH

Date: 15/12/05

Schedule A

<u>Country</u> <u>Registration No.</u> <u>Mark</u>

RECORDED: 12/27/2006

U.S.A. 1287082 TENSAR

U.S.A. 1445146 TENSAR + DEVICE